

No. 23-0656

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

THE STATE OF TEXAS; OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
TEXAS; KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF TEXAS; OFFICE OF THE TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE;  
AND JANE NELSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS  
SECRETARY OF STATE,  
*Appellants,*

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; AND CLIFFORD TATUM,  
*Appellees.*

---

On Direct Appeal from the 345th Judicial District Court,  
Travis County

---

HARRIS COUNTY'S BRIEF OF APPELLEE

---

Christian D. Menefee  
Jonathan Fombonne  
Neal Sarkar  
Matthew Miller  
OFFICE OF HARRIS COUNTY  
ATTORNEY  
1019 Congress, 15th Floor  
Houston, Texas 77002  
Telephone: (713) 755-5101  
Facsimile: (713) 755-8924

Wallace B. Jefferson  
State Bar No. 00000019  
wjefferson@adjtlaw.com  
Nicholas Bacarisse  
State Bar No. 24073872  
nbacarisse@adjtlaw.com  
ALEXANDER DUBOSE &  
JEFFERSON LLP  
515 Congress Avenue, Suite 2350  
Austin, Texas 78701-3562  
Telephone: (512) 482-9300  
Facsimile: (512) 482-9303

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Facts .....	1
I. For half a century, every Texas county has had a right to hire an elections administrator to run its elections. ....	1
II. Harris County’s elected officials create the elections administrator position.....	3
III. Procedural History .....	5
Summary of the Argument .....	9
Argument.....	12
I. Section 3 of S.B. 1750 is an unconstitutional local law.....	12
A. The State’s proposed rational-basis review is incompatible with the constitutional text. ....	12
B. Section 3 will only ever apply to Harris County. ....	15
C. Regardless of whether Section 3’s bracket is open or closed, S.B. 1750 is unconstitutional. ....	21
1. Section 3 uses an unconstitutional closed bracket.....	21
2. Even if this Court adopted the State’s interpretation of Section 3, S.B. 1750 would still be unconstitutional. ....	24
3. The State’s proffered justifications cannot overcome S.B. 1750’s unconstitutionality.....	27
D. The State’s other arguments fail. ....	31
1. The State’s severance argument would require this Court to judicially enact a statute the Legislature never passed and the Governor never signed. ....	31

2.	Harris County proved irreparable harm. ....	36
II.	The district court had subject-matter jurisdiction. ....	39
A.	Neither the Attorney General nor the Secretary of State are immune from injunctive relief. ....	39
B.	Harris County’s injuries are traceable to the Attorney General and Secretary of State.....	41
1.	Harris County’s injuries are traceable to the Secretary of State, who has a ministerial statutory duty to enforce S.B. 1750 against it. ....	42
2.	There is a “credible threat” that the Secretary of State and/or Attorney General will use their discretionary powers to enforce S.B. 1750 against Harris County. ....	48
III.	The State’s accusation that Harris County colluded with Tatum is baseless. ....	51
	Prayer .....	52
	Certificate of Service .....	54
	Certificate of Compliance.....	55

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	49
<i>Abbott v. Anti-Defamation League</i> , 610 S.W.3d 911 (Tex. 2020) .....	46
<i>Abbott v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 672 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2023) .....	42, 50
<i>Abbott v. MALC</i> , 647 S.W.3d 681 (Tex. 2022) .....	40
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 601 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2020) .....	42
<i>Anderson v. Wood</i> , 152 S.W.2d 1084 (Tex. 1941) .....	26, 35
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2335 (2020).....	32, 33, 34
<i>BCCA Appeal Grp., Inc. v. City of Houston</i> , 496 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2016) .....	31, 34, 35
<i>Board of Managers of Harris Cnty. Hosp. Dist. v. Pension Bd. of the Pension Sys. for the City of Houston</i> , 449 S.W.2d 33 (Tex. 1969) .....	22
<i>Builder Recovery Servs., LLC v. Town of Westlake</i> , 650 S.W.3d 499 (Tex. 2022) .....	32
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019).....	50
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009) .....	40

<i>City of Fort Worth v. Bobbitt</i> , 36 S.W.2d 470 (Tex. [Comm’n Op.] 1931).....	22, 26, 27
<i>City of Irving v. Dallas/Fort Worth Int’l Airport Bd.</i> , 894 S.W.2d 456 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1995, writ denied).....	22
<i>City of Keller v. Wilson</i> , 168 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2005) .....	46
<i>City of San Antonio v. Singleton</i> , 858 S.W.2d 411 (Tex. 1993) .....	38
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	15
<i>ePlus, Inc. v. Lawson Software, Inc.</i> , 789 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	38
<i>In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 80 (Tex. 2021) .....	20, 35
<i>Fire Prot. Serv., Inc. v. Survitec Survival Prods., Inc.</i> , 649 S.W.3d 197 (Tex. 2022).....	17
<i>Hall v. Bell Cnty.</i> , 138 S.W. 178 (Tex. App.—Austin 1911), <i>aff’d</i> , 153 S.W. 121 (Tex. 1913).....	21
<i>Kennedy v. Gulf Coast Cancer &amp; Diagnostic Ctr. at Se., Inc.</i> , 326 S.W.3d 352 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2010, no pet.) .....	1
<i>Maple Run at Austin Mun. Util. Dist. v. Monaghan</i> , 931 S.W.2d 941 (Tex. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. El Paso Cnty.</i> , 150 S.W.2d 1000 (Tex. 1941) .....	13, 25, 26, 30
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021).....	16

<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling &amp; Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 421 (1855).....	38
<i>Pope v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 1 (1944).....	52
<i>Rodriguez v. Gonzales</i> , 227 S.W.2d 791 (1950) .....	12, 13, 23
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017).....	33
<i>Smith v. Davis</i> , 426 S.W.2d 827 (Tex. 1968) .....	12, 25
<i>Smith v. Decker</i> , 312 S.W.2d 632 (Tex. 1958) .....	13
<i>Spradlin v. Jim Walter Homes, Inc.</i> , 34 S.W.3d 578 (Tex. 2000) .....	13
<i>Suburban Util. Corp. v. State</i> , 553 S.W.2d 396 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1977, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	22
<i>Texas Indus. Energy Consumers v. CenterPoint Energy Hous. Elec., LLC</i> , 324 S.W.3d 95 (Tex. 2010) .....	31
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 319 U.S. 302 (1943).....	52
<b>Statutes</b>	
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 51.014 .....	7
Tex. Elec. Code § 12.001.....	1
Tex. Elec. Code § 15.083.....	42

Tex. Elec. Code § 16.039.....	44
Tex. Elec. Code § 18.043.....	42
Tex. Elec. Code § 18.065.....	47
Tex. Elec. Code § 19.002.....	44
Tex. Elec. Code § 20.065.....	42
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.017.....	2
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.020.....	2
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.021.....	2
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.031.....	2, 8
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.032.....	2, 8
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.035.....	2
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.037.....	2, 3
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.043.....	42
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.048.....	2, 8
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.050.....	8, 9, 15
Tex. Elec. Code § 32.115.....	47
Tex. Elec. Code § 43.002.....	1
Tex. Elec. Code § 67.007.....	1, 43
Tex. Elec. Code § 68.034.....	43
Tex. Elec. Code § 83.002.....	1
Tex. Elec. Code § 112.011.....	42
Tex. Elec. Code § 141.068.....	42

**Constitutional Provisions & Legislative Materials**

Act of May 27, 1953, 53rd Leg., R.S., ch. 315, art. 326k-26,  
§ 8, 1953 Tex. Gen. Laws 784 ..... 16

Act of May 28, 1977, 65th Leg., R.S., ch. 609, § 3, sec. 56a,  
1977 Tex. Gen. Laws 1497..... 2

Act of May 28, 1993, 73rd Leg., R.S., ch. 347, § 4.15, 1993  
Tex. Gen. Laws 1479..... 16

Tex. Const. art. III, § 56 ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (2002)..... 16
